Swindon Borough Council

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 15 March 2017

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices

At 1.00 p.m.

Contact Officers:

Vicki Yull (Committee Officer), 01793 463603, vyull@swindon.gov.uk
Cherry Jones (Director of Public Health), 01793 444681,
cherryjones@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street,
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500)

10.
11.
12.

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known
interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

Minutes (Pages 3 -10)
To receive the mintues of the meeting held on 14 December 2016.

Public Question Time
Please refer to the explanatory notes below.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017 (Pages 11 - 26)

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary 2016/17: An overview of
Health and Wellbeing in Swindon (Pages 27 - 76)

Swindon Substance Misuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Pages 77 -
92)

Diabetes Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017 (Pages 93 - 104)
Update on Swindon's Economic Strategy (Pages 105 - 154)
Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017-2022 (Pages 155 - 182)
Sustainability and Transformation Plan - update (Pages 183 - 202)
Healthwatch Swindon Update - Winter 2016 (Pages 203 - 208)



13. Update on Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat (Pages 209 - 224)

14. Joint Commissioning Group - Minutes for information and comment / Better
Care Fund update (Pages 225 - 256)

Date of Despatch: 7 March 2017

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters
relating to plann
[...]
e a Health and Wellbeing
Strategy (Health and Social Care Act 2012) informed by the needs of its
population outlined in its Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

1.3 The Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), NHS England and Swindon
Borough Councils plans for commissioning services are expected to be informed
by the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the JSNA.

2. Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

2.1  Adopt the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 — 2022 attached at
Appendix 1 to the report.

2.2  Support the proposal to engage further with local communities and residents to
ensure our shared vision and priorities are relevant and proportionate to local
opinion.

2.3 Recommend to Cabinet and the Governing Body of the Swindon Clinical
Commissioning Group that they adopt the refreshed Health and Wellbeing
Strategy 2017 - 2022.

3. Detail

3.1 Swindon’s Health and Wellbeing strategy aims to improve the health and
wellbeing of children and adults and to reduce the health inequalities that exist
across Swindon.

3.2  The Swindon Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017- 2022 sets out the overarching

framework for health and care commissioning plans across the borough. The
Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to produce a Health and Wellbeing
Strategy (Health and Social care Act 2012) informed by the needs of its
population outlined in its Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Cherry Jones,
01793 444681, Cherryjones@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 11



Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 15" March 2017

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

The strategy identifies priorities and approaches for partners including the
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), NHS and local authority, to take into
account when developing their own plans and making decisions about spending
money and planning services.

The 2013 — 2016 Health and Wellbeing Strategy evaluation repo
[...]
ssessment (JSNA) for Swindon. The JSNA must
describe the current and future health and wellbeing needs of the people of
Swindon, and is the principal work stream to inform the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy. The Swindon JSNA is an on-going iterative process led by
Swindon Borough Councils public health team and involving a wide range of
stakeholders.

1.2  The JSNA informs decisions about how services are commissioned and
designed.

1.3 The 2016/17 JSNA Summary (attached at Appendix 1) provides an overview of
the current and future health and wellbeing needs of people in Swindon and
provides an update to the 2014/15 and 2015/16 versions. It collates evidence
and intelligence from previous JSNA topic reports, the Public Health Outcomes
Framework, and a range of other local and national data sources. This report
presents key facts, intelligence and issues for a wide range of public health
topics. As such, these data are the first stage of the needs assessment process
and needs for many of these topics are examined in more detail in separate
JSNA reports.

2. Recommendations
The Board is recommended to:

2.1 Note the 2016/17 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary report attached at
Appendix 1 to the report.

2.2  Endorse its use in commissioning and strategy preparation, including the Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

3. Detalil
Statutory duty

3.1  The production of an annual JSNA was made a statutory requirement in the

establishment of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Tom Frost, 07884
733175, tfrost@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 27



Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary 2016/17: An
Overview of Health and Wellbeing in Swindon

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 15" March 2017

2007. In April 2013, the statutory responsibility for producing JSNAs passed to
HWBs. The JSNA must describe the current and future health and wellbeing
needs of the people of Swindon.

Purpos
[...]
heir substance misuse is having on
themselves, their families and their communities. This information is used to
inform the strategy and commissioning of a range of services that aim to impact
on substance misuse.

The purpose of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for substance
misuse is to:

e Review national and local policy and best practice.

e Assess current demand and provision of substance misuse service in
Swindon.

e Assess the impact of substance misuse in Swindon including the impact on
health and other inequalities.

e Review the impact of licencing policy.

e Make recommendations about the best use of reducing resources with regard
to future substance misuse commissioning, partnership working and strategic
direction in Swindon.

The JSNA will lead to the development of a substance misuse strategy, which will
outline how key partners in Swindon will work together to reduce the number of
people who misuse substances, reduce the harm caused by substance misuse,
and support those recovering from substance misuse thereby addressing health
inequalities.

The JSNA and the strategy will inform our commissioning intentions as we go
forward during 2017/18 to recommission Swindon’s substance misuse services.

Swindon has an estimated 1147 opiate and/or crack users. This equates to
approximately 8 of every thousand young people and adults (15 — 64 years) in
Swindon using opiates/crack. Of these about 525 are estimated to be injecting
drug users. This is a slightly higher rate than the South West but lower than the

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Frances Mayes,
Senior Public Health Manager, fmayes@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 77



Swindon Substance Misuse Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 15" March 2017

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2
2.3

3.1

national average. Whilst the proportion of Swindon residents using drugs is
relatively small the impact can be extensive.

According to the North West 
[...]
t on health and
other inequalities

e Review the impact of licencing policy

e Make recommendations about the best use
of reducing resources with regard to future
substance misuse commissioning,
partnership working and strategic direction
in Swindon.

Page | 1

Appendix 1


YullVic_1
Stamp


Background to the substance misuse
needs assessment

Swindon Council is responsible for reducing the
harm caused by substance misuse. As such it is
important to review the needs of drug and
alcohol users and assess the impact their
substance misuse is having on themselves, their
families and their communities. This
information is used to inform the
commissioning of a range of services that aim
to impact on substance misuse.

The JSNA will inform strategy and our
commissioning intentions as we go forward
during 2017/18 to recommission Swindon’s
substance misuse services with aim of reducing
the number of people misusing substances and
the harm substances cause, support those
recovering from substance misuse thereby
addressing health inequalities.

The number of people misusing
substances in Swindon

Swindon has an estimated 1147 opiate and/or
crack users. This equates to approximately 8 of
every thousand young people and adults (15 —
64 years) in Swindon using opiates/crack. Of
these about 525 are estimated to be injecting
drug users. This is a slightly higher rate than
the South West but lower than the national
average. Whilst the proportion of Swindon
residents using drugs is relatively small the
impact can be extensive.

According to the North West Public Health
Observatory (NWPHO) alcohol profiles and the
Department of Health’s Alcohol Learning Centre
(ALC), Swindon has an estimated 31,000
hazardous drinkers, 7,500 harmful, 4,046
dependent and 25,000 binge drinkers.

Impact of substance misuse in
Swindon

The health and social care services in Swindon
are already under pressure and substance
misuse not only impacts upon health outcomes
but has a significant financial cost to 
[...]

the identified outcomes of Local Alcohol
Action Area regarding night time economy
and information sharing.

DRAFT Page | 8
Page 92


http://www.swindon.gov.uk/sc/sc-healthmedicaladvice/jsna/Pages/sc-jsna.aspx
mailto:cbartlett@swindon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 8

Diabetes Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 15" March 2017
Author: Dr Rebecca Maclean - Specialty Registrar, Public Health
Wards: All

Locality Affected: All

Parishes Affected: All

1. Purpose and Reasons

1.1 Diabetes in the UK is a major public health problem requiring urgent action.
Prevalence is increasing nationally and in Swindon. Outcomes for people with
diabetes remain poor and spend on diabetes and its complications are high. This
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) provides evidence to help us
understand diabetes prevention and care in Swindon. It builds on the diabetes
profile completed in 2013.

1.2  There has been significant improvement in diabetes care since the last profile
was complied. However, the number of people who develop diabetes remains
high and some outcomes remain poor.

1.3 The Diabetes Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017 Bulletin is attached at
Appendix 1 to the report and highlights the findings. The full JISNA report will be
made available at: http://www.swindonjsna.co.uk/.

2. Recommendations
The Board is recommended to:

2.1 Note and approve the recommendations identified in the Swindon Diabetes Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment, as set out in paragraphs 3.6.1 to 3.6.7 of the
report.

3. Detail

3.1 The objective of the diabetes JSNA is to identify the needs of the Swindon
population in relation to diabetes, working with our local partners to formulate
recommendations that will help inform future cost-effective and impactful
commissioning.

3.2 Recommendations will be actioned through the established multi-agency

Swindon Diabetes Transformation Board. This board includes the Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), The Great Western Hospital 
[...]
ulation with mental health conditions and in our
areas of highest deprivation.

The health and social care services in Swindon are already under pressure and
smoking not only impacts upon health outcomes but has a significant financial
cost to Swindon. Our priority is to reduce smoking prevalence overall and reduce
health inequalities by reducing smoking prevalence in our more vulnerable
groups: pregnant women, routine and manual workers, minority ethnic groups,
young people and people with mental health conditions as well as to protect
babies and children from second-hand smoke.

It is recognised that no one organisation can deal with the issues of tobacco
control alone. A strategy, endorsed and approved by the Health and Wellbeing
Board, will ensure that we continue to work collaboratively to protect and improve
the health of our population and future generations in the creation of a smokefree
Swindon.

Recommendations

The Board is recommended to:

Discuss and approve the Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017 — 2022
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, and support the ongoing focus on tobacco
control work in Swindon.

To recommend to Cabinet and the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing
Body that they adopt the Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017-2022.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Chris Woodward,
Public Health Programme Manager, 01793 444678, cwoodward2@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 155



Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017 - 2022

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 15" March 2017

2.3

3.1

Support the development of the action plan associated with this Strategy, which
will be monitored by the Swindon Smokefree Alliance (the Swindon tobacco
control partnership of key stakeholders).

Detail

Swindon Tobacco Control

The Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017 — 2022 firstly describes the work
that has been undertaken in Swindon to date on tobacco control. It then identifies
five priorities for tobacco control work in Swindon 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2017 
 
 
PRESENT: Brian Mattock (Chair) (Lay Member), Councillors Ray Ballman, Fionuala 
Foley, and Brian Ford (Swindon Borough Council), Mark Edwards (Project 
Coordinator, Healthwatch Swindon), Dr Peter Mack (Vice-Chair) (Clinical Chair, NHS 
Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group), Gill May (Executive Nurse, NHS Swindon 
Clinical Commissioning Group), and David Wray (Voluntary Action Swindon). 
 
Also in attendance were: Cherry Jones (Director of Public Health, Swindon Borough 
Council), Peter Nathan (Head of Education Services, Swindon Borough Council), 
Tom Frost (Public Health Senior Information Analyst, Swindon Borough Council), 
Ross Miller (Commissioning Support Officer – Growth and Regeneration, Swindon 
Borough Council) and Emma Gee (Strategic Commissioner – Growth and 
Regeneration, Swindon Borough Council).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: John Gilbert (Chief Executive, Swindon 
Borough Council), Sue Wald (Director of Adult Services, Swindon Borough Council), 
Karen Reeve (Director of Children’s Services, Swindon Borough Council), Nicki Millin 
(Accountable Officer, NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group) and Angus 
Macpherson (Police and Crime Commissioner). 
 
53.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.  
 
54.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
55.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received prior to or during the meeting. 
 
56.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017 

 
The Board considered a report setting out how Swindon’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy has been refreshed for 2017 – 2022 informed by the Swindon Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The report set out how the Health and 
Wellbeing Board has a duty to produce a Health and Wellbeing Strategy, in 
accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 2012, informed by the needs of its 
population outlined in its JSNAs, and also how the Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group, NHS England, and Swindon Borough Council plans for commissioning 
services are expected to be informed by the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
JSNA. 
 
Cherry Jones, Director of Public Health at Swindon Borough Council, introduced the 
report and referred to the five priorities previously identified for the Strategy when it 



was first created in 2013, as detailed in paragraph 3.8 of the report. There are two 
areas which will be made more explicit within the Strategy following the refresh: 
ensuring that all adults have the opportunity and support to sustain paid 
employment or volunteering, and; to reduce the incidence of domestic abuse.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, and the refreshed Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for 2017 – 2022 attached at Appendix 1 to the report, Board members 
discussed the matters raised, including: 
 

 The targets contained within the Borough Council’s Vision regarding 
increasing the numbers of adults with learning disabilities being in paid 
employment, and how the refreshed Strategy will help to achieve this.  

 The different options available to raise awareness of the refreshed Strategy. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2017 – 2022, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted. 
 (2) That the proposal to engage further with local communities and residents 
to ensure our shared vision and proprieties are relevant and proportionate to local 
opinions be supported. 
 (3) That the Cabinet and the Governing Body of the Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group be recommended to adopt the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for 2017 – 2022. 
 
57.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary 2016/17: An overview of 

Health and Wellbeing in Swindon 
 

The Board considered a report setting out how the Health and Wellbeing Board has 
a statutory responsibility to prepare a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for 
Swindon. The JSNA must describe the current and future health and wellbeing 
needs of the people of Swindon, and is the principal work stream to inform the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The report also set out how the Swindon JSNA is an 
on-going iterative process led by Swindon Borough Councils public health team and 
involving a wide range of stakeholders, and informs decision about how services are 
commissioned and designed.  
 
Tom Frost, Public Health Senior Information Analyst at Swindon Borough Council, 
introduced the report and confirmed that the JSNA website, which contains 
signposts to other sources of information, is being reviewed by subject matter 
experts to ensure its accuracy and will be updated by the end of March 2017. Mr 
Frost also referred to the Key Facts from the JSNA Summary, which were set out in 
detail in paragraph 3.9 of the report. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, and the JSNA Summary for 2016/17 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, Board members discussed the matters raised, 
including: 
 

 The options for communicating the key messages from the JSNA Summary 
to a wider audience. 

 The differences between data concerning the length of life in good health, 
and life expectancy figures, and how more focus is being placed on having 
good health whilst ageing.  

 The report coming to a future Board meeting concerning people having more 



than one long term condition, and the differences with how chronic illnesses 
are dealt with between deprived and less deprived areas.  

 
Resolved – (1) That the 2016/17 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary 
report, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 (2) That its use in commissioning and strategy preparation, including the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, be endorsed. 
 
58.   Swindon Substance Misuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

 
The Board considered a report setting out how Swindon Borough Council is 
responsible for reducing the harm caused by substance misuse and, as such, how it 
is important to review the needs of drug and alcohol users and assess the impact 
their substance misuse is having on themselves, their families and their 
communities. This information is used to inform the strategy and commissioning of a 
range of services that aim to impact on substance misuse.  
 
The report also highlighted the purpose of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) for substance misuse, and how it will lead to the development of a 
substance misuse strategy which will outline how key partners in Swindon will work 
together to reduce the number of people who misuse substances, reduce the harm 
caused by substance misuse, and support those recovering from substance misuse 
thereby addressing health inequalities.   
 
Frances Mayes, Senior Public Health Manager at Swindon Borough Council, 
introduced the report and referred to the four priorities around which the 
recommendations from the JSNA have been grouped (as set out in the Substance 
Misuse JSNA Bulletin attached at Appendix 1 to the report). These are: early 
intervention with young people and their families; prevention of substance related 
harms for adults; treatment services deliver effective harm reduction and sustained 
recovery, and; reduce substance misuse related crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, and the Substance Misuse JSNA Bulletin 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, Board members discussed the impact of the 
integration of the drugs and the alcohol provision, and the impact on the Swindon 
and Wiltshire Alcohol and Drugs Service (SWADS).   
 
Resolved – (1) That the findings of the Substance Misuse Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, as set out in the Bulletin attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
noted. 
 (2) That its use in the commissioning of substance misuse services in 
Swindon be endorsed. 
 (3) That the development of the Substance Misuse Strategy 2017 – 2022 
based on the recommendations of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be 
endorsed. 
 
59.   Diabetes Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017 

 
The Board considered a report on the incidence of diabetes in the UK and its 
emergence as a major health problem requiring urgent action. In particular, the 
report highlighted the increased prevalence of diabetes in Swindon. It was noted 
that outcomes for people with diabetes remain poor and spend on diabetes and its 



complications are high. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) provides 
evidence to help understand diabetes prevention and care in Swindon, building on 
the diabetes profile completed in 2013. The report also set out how there has been 
significant improvement in diabetes care since the 2013 profile, however the 
number of people who develop diabetes remains high while some outcomes remain 
poor.  
 
Cherry Jones, Director of Public Health at Swindon Borough Council, introduced the 
report and referred to the high number of lower limb amputations taking place in 
Swindon due to patients not managing their condition well. Mrs Jones referred to the 
recommendations set out in the JSNA Bulletin, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, 
which will be taken to the Swindon Diabetes Transformation Board for action. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, and the Diabetes JSNA 2017 Bulletin 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, Board members discussed the matters raised, 
including: 
 

 How type 2 diabetes is formally diagnosed, and the varying symptoms that 
can be checked for.  

 The potential reasons behind why there is a low uptake of structured 
education for people with type 2 diabetes in Swindon.  

 The new National Diabetes Prevention Programme being developed across 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) footprint (Wiltshire, 
Swindon and Bath and North East Somerset) whereby patients who are 
identified by GPs as pre-diabetic will be sent a letter to offer them a chance 
to learn how to avoid developing the full condition. This will target between 3 
– 4000 people a year across the STP footprint.  

 Prevention being the key to this disease in future, by ensuring that both 
adults and children learn about maintaining a healthy weight and having an 
active lifestyle, and that activities are designed in to new housing estates.  

 The focus on educational achievement and standards within education 
settings at the moment, rather than promoting a more holistic approach which 
targets physical education as well.  

 
Resolved – That the recommendations identified in the Swindon Diabetes Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, as set out in paragraphs 3.6.1 to 3.6.7 of the report, 
be noted and approved. 
 
60.   Update on Swindon's Economic Strategy 

 
The Board considered a report presenting the evidence base that underpins the 
draft Economic Strategy. Formulation of the Strategy resulted in the identification of 
four key themes, and the suite of recommendations set out in the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) Bulletins associated with each of these four themes 
(attached at Appendix 1 – 4 of the report) will help to accelerate Swindon’s 
economic growth.  
 
Ross Miller, Commissioning Support Officer – Growth and Regeneration at Swindon 
Borough Council, introduced the report and confirmed that the draft Swindon 
Economic Strategy for 2016 – 2026 (attached at Appendix 5 to the report) was 
being rewritten and therefore withdrawn from consideration by the Board at this 
meeting.   



 
Following the presentation of the report, and the JSNA Bulletins attached at 
Appendix 1 – 4 to the report, Board members discussed the matters raised, 
including: 
 

 The need for easily accessible green open space within the town to help 
promote physical activity, and how this could be built into infrastructure 
planning. 

 How the approach to solving some health problems can be designed in to 
projects, such as helping to promote the falls agenda by removing trip 
hazards for the elderly in a given space.  

 The reasons why the levels of CO2 in Swindon are comparatively high, 
focussing on the high reliance on cars in the area, and the high level of 
manufacturers based within the town who are producing emissions.  

 
Resolved – That the findings of the Economic Strategy Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, as set out in the Bulletins attached at Appendix 1 to 4 to the report, be 
noted. 
 
61.   Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017-2022 

 
The Board considered a report presenting the Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 
for 2017 – 2022. The Strategy sets out how, over the next five years, partners will 
work together across Swindon to reduce the number of people who smoke and the 
harm caused by tobacco use and create a smokefree Swindon. The Strategy will 
also ensure that partners continue to work collaboratively to protect and improve the 
health of the population and future generations in the creation of a smokefree 
Swindon.  
 
Chris Woodward, Public Health Programme Manager at Swindon Borough Council, 
introduced the report and advised that smoking prevalence in Swindon is above the 
England average of 16.9% at 18.7%, and smoking rates from workers in routine and 
manual jobs in the town (25%) are higher than the smoking rates of adults in 
general. Smoking rates are also much higher in our population with mental health 
conditions and in our areas of highest deprivation.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, and the draft Swindon Tobacco Control 
Strategy for 2017 – 2022 attached at Appendix 1 to the report, Board members 
discussed the matters raised, including: 
 

 The increase in the numbers of people using e-cigarettes, and whether there 
is evidence to suggest that the use of them encourages people to move on to 
normal cigarettes.  

 The confusion surrounding e-cigarettes, and whether they are healthier or not 
to use. The latest studies suggest that they are 95% less harmful than normal 
cigarettes.  

 ‘Vaping’ figures are not identified separately within the statistics in the report. 
E-cigarettes are still an unlicensed product, and the National Institute for 
Health and Care Excellence has not indicated that funds should be invested 
in this area yet.  

 The potential for workers in the health services to be ‘role models’ for 
members of the public, and for organisations to go completely smokefree on 



their sites.  

 That Swindon has the lowest uptake of smoking amongst teenagers across 
the south west.  

 The ‘Make Every Contact Count’ initiative which incorporates stopping 
smoking.  

 The potential for spatial planning and transport to incorporate the principal of 
smokefree areas in to the design stage, which helps to promote healthy 
environments from the beginning.  

 Other ideas such as smokefree children’s play areas, smokefree school 
gates which could help assist teachers to stop smoking and be role models 
for their pupils, and potential fosterers and adopters being required not to 
smoke.  

 How organisations will be approached to see what they could pledge to help 
deliver the Strategy.  

 
Resolved – (1) That the Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017 – 2022, attached 
at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved and the ongoing focus on tobacco control 
work in Swindon be supported. 
 (2) That the Cabinet and the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body 
be recommended to adopt the Swindon Tobacco Control Strategy 2017 – 2022. 
 (3) That the development of the action plan associated with this Strategy, 
which will be monitored by the Swindon Smokefree Alliance (the Swindon tobacco 
control partnership of key stakeholders), be supported. 
 
62.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan - update 

 
The Board considered a report setting out how the NHS in England is required to 
produce place-based Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP), driving the 
Five Year Forward View over the period October 2016 to March 2021. The report 
set out how Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) are working with Bath 
and North East Somerset and Wiltshire CCGs to develop a footprint plan, and 
provided an update on the development of this plan across the footprint.  
 
Gill May, Executive Nurse at Swindon CCG, introduced the report and referred to 
the STP short guide, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, which is a public facing 
document setting out the purpose of the STP, highlights areas for action over the 
next five years, and seeks feedback from the public on those proposals.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, and the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan short guide attached at Appendix 1 to the report, Board members discussed 
the matters raised, including: 
 

 How there are no plans to close departments at the Great Western Hospital 
in Swindon as part of the STP proposals.  

 How the consultation is going to be rolled out to seek as many views as 
possible across the board, and the perceived lack of consultation to date.  

 How the project is moving towards the implementation phase of the Swindon 
approach, and how members of the public can help co-design what services 
will look like at stakeholder events.  

 The work that will be undertaken over the next few months to ensure that a 
coherent and compelling message is communicated to Swindon residents 
about future service delivery.  



 The Board noted that the report to its July meeting will contain more 
comprehensive information on the consultation process.  

 
Resolved – That the content of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan short 
guide, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 
63.   Healthwatch Swindon Update - Winter 2016 

 
The Board received a report which provided an update on the activities of 
Healthwatch Swindon during the period October to December 2016.  
 
Mark Edwards, Healthwatch Swindon, introduced the report and confirmed that the 
Board will receive the Annual Report from Healthwatch Swindon at its next meeting 
in May. Mr Edwards also referred to the work plan priorities that the Healthwatch 
Swindon advisory group have been asked to consider for 2017/2018 which include 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan, the mental health and wellbeing of 
young people, ageing well, and the new Community Health contract.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, Board members discussed the survey of 
500 young people commissioned by the Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, and how 
Healthwatch Swindon have been working with them on the issues around the 
mental health of young people. 
 
Resolved – That the report and the work completed by Healthwatch Swindon during 
October to December 2016 be noted. 
 
64.   Update on Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the Swindon Mental 
Health Crisis Care Concordat.  
 
Gill May, Executive Nurse at Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group, introduced the 
report and reflected on how the Concordat is about supporting people in crisis, and 
also helping them to access support before reaching a crisis point. Ms May referred 
to the Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, and 
highlighted the commitment already obtained from partner agencies to deliver the 
actions against the areas identified in the Plan, and the progress made to date. 
 
Resolved – That the update provided on the Swindon Crisis Care Concordat be 
noted. 
 
65.   Joint Commissioning Group - Minutes for information and comment / 

Better Care Fund update 
 

Resolved – (1) That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Group meetings held 
on 16 November 2016, 8 December 2016, 12 January 2017 and 7 February 2017 
be noted. 
 (2) That the update provided on the Better Care Fund Quarter 3 2016-2017 
data be noted. 
 
66.   Any Other Business 

 



At the invitation of the Chair, Cherry Jones, Director of Public Health at Swindon 
Borough Council, addressed the Board and advised that there is an opportunity for 
10 areas to bid for up to £10m each from Sport England to run local delivery pilots 
which address physical inactivity.  
 
Sport England has acknowledged that there is not yet a solution to achieving a 
population shift in activity levels and so are offering a unique experimental 
opportunity for a population shift approach to 10 areas across England. The 
purpose of the Local Pilot Fund is to create a whole system approach to tackle 
stubborn inequalities through reducing inactivity among the underrepresented.  
 
Resolved – That a Swindon Expression of Interest for this Pilot be supported.  
 
 


